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Broadband Forum Liaison To:

3GPP SA WG5

3GPP RAN WG3

Omar Elloumi (omar.elloumi@alcatel-lucent.com)

Ian MacPherson (Ian.macpherson@ipaccess.com)

From:

Gavin Young
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (gavin.young@cw.com)

Liaison Communicated By: Jaume Rius i Riu
Broadband Forum Liaison Officer for 3GPP (jaume.rius.i.riu@ericsson.com) 

Date: 5th March 2009

Subject: Response to S5-091487

The Broadband Forum thanks 3GPP SA WG5 for their question on TR-069 compliance regarding their proposed method on Periodic File Uploading.

Though the Broadband Forum does not a have a formal program for TR-069 protocol verification the Broadband Forum has reviewed the procedure described in 3GPP SA5 LS S5-091487 and has found it is independent of CWMP as defined in TR-069 Amendment 2 specification and the Broadband Forum has no objection to the use of the procedure described in 3GPP SA5 LS S5-091487.

The Broadband Forum would like to provide the following additional feedback relating to the TR-69 Amendment 2 procedure for uploading management and performance data 

1. The TR-069 Amendment 2 specification makes no statement on whether the CPE should or should not inform the ACS regarding autonomous file uploads. 


2. This notification of the CPE to the ACS is a matter of policy, where the ACS and/or the CPE determine this policy. Note that TR-157 defines a data model to configure the policy concerning AutonomousTransferComplete. 


3. TR-157 also provides a mechanism for reporting periodic statistics. 

On a final note, the Broadband Forum is currently discussing mechanisms for uploading bulk data to a non-TR-069 server and we would like to work together with 3GPP SA WG5 to produce a common mechanism. 

All Broadband Forum Technical Reports (TR) can be viewed at http://www.broadband-forum.org/technical/trlist.php
The next meeting of the Broadband Forum will be 18th - 22nd May, 2009 and the location will be Valencia, Spain.

Sincerely,

Gavin Young

Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum COO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Greg Bathrick, Co-Chair BroadbandHome™ Working Group Co-Chair (Greg_Bathrick@pmc-sierra.com) 
Heather Kirksey, Co-Chair BroadbandHome™ Working Group Co-Chair (hkirksey@motive.com)
Jason Walls, Vice-Chair BroadbandHome™ Working Group (jwalls@iol.unh.edu)
Jaume Rius i Riu Broadband Forum Liaison Officer for 3GPP (jaume.rius.i.riu@ericsson.com) 

